

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1309 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS STATE OF UTAH,  
UINTAH COUNTY, UTAH, UINTAH IMPACT MITIGATION SPECIAL  
SERVICE DISTRICT, UTAH ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND THE  
WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE**

---

SEAN D. REYES (7969)

Utah Attorney General

BRIDGET ROMANO (6979)

Utah Solicitor General

CONNIE S. NAKAHARA (7756)

Assistant Utah Attorney General

[bromano@utah.gov](mailto:bromano@utah.gov)

[cnakahara@utah.gov](mailto:cnakahara@utah.gov)

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor State of Utah

195 North 1950 West

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Telephone: (801) 536-0285

Dated: January 15, 2014

Additional Counsel listed on inside cover

CONSTANCE E. BROOKS

C.E. Brooks & Associates

303 East Seventeenth Avenue, Suite 650

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: 303-297-9100

[connie@ceb Brooks.com](mailto:connie@ceb Brooks.com)

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors Uintah County, Utah, Uintah Impact Mitigation Special Service District and Utah Association of Counties

DAVID G. SCOTT

BRET A. SUMNER

Beatty & Wozniak, P.C.

216 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1100

Denver, Colorado 80202-5115

Telephone: 303-407-4499

[dscott@bwenergylaw.com](mailto:dscott@bwenergylaw.com)

[bsumner@bwenergylaw.com](mailto:bsumner@bwenergylaw.com)

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor Western Energy Alliance

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY. ....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. ....	2
I.    STATUTORY BACKGROUND REGARDING A NONATTAINMENT DESIGNATION.....	2
II.   UINTA BASIN DEMOGRAPHICS. ....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    EPA's "Unclassifiable" Designation of the Uinta Basin is Rationally Based on The Lack of Data to Determine a NAAQS Violation. ....	7
A.    The Court Should Defer to EPA's Technical Expertise to Determine Necessary Monitoring Data Criteria.....	9
B.    It is Rational to Require Data Used to Determine Violations of NAAQS Meet Existing EPA Monitoring Data Regulations. ....	10

1.	It is Rational that EPA Require Data to Comply With its Ambient Air Monitoring Regulations. . . . .	10
2.	EPA Consistently Specified its Quality-Assurance Data Requirements to Designate Areas for Ozone. . . .	12
II.	It is Necessary and Reasonable to Require Certification of Quality-Assured Data for a Nonattainment Designation as Nonattainment Triggers Significant Consequences. . . . .	13
III.	No Complete, Certified, Quality-Assured Data Existed When EPA Designated Uinta Basin.. . . .	16
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).. . . .	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.. . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
* <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976). . . . .	4
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2013), amended by 2013 WL 6486930 (Dec. 11, 2013). . . . .	11, 15

### STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A). . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 7407(c)-(d). . . . .	6
*42 U.S.C. § 7407(d). . . . .	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7409. . . . .	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2). . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. § 7410. . . . .	2, 13
42 U.S.C. §§ 7410(a)(2)(A). . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2). . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1). . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 7511a. . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a). . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(2)(A). . . . .	10

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

42 U.S.C. § 7601(d).....	2, 3, 13
*42 U.S.C. § 7619. ....	10
44 U.S.C. § 3516. ....	10
44 U.S.C. § 3516(b)(2)(A).....	11

### **CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 49.3.....	2, 3
40 C.F.R. § 50.15.....	9
*40 C.F.R. § 50.15(b). ....	7, 16
40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. P.....	14
40 C.F.R. pts. 50, -53, -58. ....	7
40 C.F.R. pts. 50.15, -53, -58.....	10
40 C.F.R. pt. 58. ....	8
40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. A. ....	12
40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. A(2) § 2.1.2. ....	17
40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. A § 2.3.1. ....	17

### **FEDERAL REGISTER**

71 Fed. Reg. 61,235 (Oct. 17, 2006). ....	8, 10, 11, 17
77 Fed. Reg. 8,197 (Feb. 14, 2012). ....	3, 14
*77 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (May 21, 2012). ....	3, 8, 13



**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)..... 7
